

NHA CONSTITUTION AMENDMENTS 2018 DISCUSSION PAPER

Page	Clause	
2		Added: Contents Index page, and page numbers added
3	2.5	Add: governance and (we should be promoting good governance – EH Gov Review)
3	2.8	New: Organise technical officiating and education, maintain and improve standards of technical officiating (Recognition of TO's and pathway)
3		Re-number thereafter (2.9, 2.10, 2.11, 2.12 and 2.13)
4	3.4	New: County Associations shall submit their constitutions and amendments thereafter for approval/ratification (For consistency, transparency, – EH Gov Review)
4	4.2	Delete: The President and the Deputy President shall not be of the same Gender provided there are appropriate nominations. (We have been a joint Association for several years, we should be appointing the most suitable Officers – without regard to Gender)
4		Re-number thereafter (4.2, 4.3, 4.4)
4	5.1.3	Delete: Masters (Propose sits under Competitions)
4	5.1.5	Replace: Information with IT Media (1. Current Website (TEX) information and downloads, news items, general maintenance (Secretary) change role to promote NHA: Social Media websites- Facebook, Twitter etc.) (2. The current Information Officers become IT Administrators, report to the IT Media Officer, and only attend Council/Exec meetings as and when required) (3. See NHA Schedule 1)
4	5.1.7	Replace: Council with Committee (amended to EH Articles)
5	5.5	Amend to: Eight
5	5.7.1.3	Amend to add: Annually approve the Chairmen of the Standing Committees, namely Coaching, Competitions, Masters , Performance and Umpiring; Delete As Clause 10.1
5	5.7.1.4	Add: a Deputy (as required in the Red Card MMO regulations Clause 3.7)
5	5.7.1.6	Replace: Council with Committee (amended to EH Articles)
5	5.7.2.2	Add: Constitutions and (Standing Committee NHUA has a Constitution should we ratify this to be consistent)
5	6.2	New: The NHA representative to England Hockey Regional Consultative Committee (Propose this role sits on Exec as it is a strategic position, and we have co-opted to exec annually)
6		Re-number thereafter (6.3, 6.4, 6.5, 6.6, 6.7, 6.8, 6.8.1, 6.8.2, 6.8.3, 6.8.4, 6.8.5, 6.8.6, 6.8.6, 6.8.7, 6.8.8, 6.8.9.)
6	6.6	Add: Normally and, of which one shall be an annual finance review
7	7.2	Delete: Associate Membership (no requirement, why have this category of membership)
7	7.2.1	Delete as above
7	8.2.1.3	Amend to: 30 November (amended from 1 January to 30 November) consistent with EH Affiliation
7	8.2.2	Delete: Remove Associate membership as clauses (7.2, 7.2.1)
7	8.2.2.1	Delete: Remove Associate membership as clauses (7.2, 7.2.1, 8.2.2)
8	9.1.9	Amend to: Twelve and add: , of which there shall be representatives from at least 3 Counties (Clubs)
9/10	11	Amended: DISCIPLINE CODE TO: CODE OF ETHICS AND BEHAVIOUR (and updated to current EH Red Card MMO regulations Clause 3)
10	12	Amended: APPEALS (updated to current EH Red Card MMO regulations Clause 3)
11	13 Was 10	DISSOLUTION: move to the end (should be at the end of the Constitution)